10% decrease

in earnings

2019
Earnings multiple 10 101 936 (930)

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

in risk
adjustments

Effect of a
10% decrease

in risk
adjustments

Carrying
amount

Effect of a
1% increase

in base/
capitalisation

 rate

Effect of a
1% decrease

in base/
capitalisation

rate

2018
Cash flow risk adjustments  21 349  (2 135)  2 135  –  –  –
Base rate  –  –  –  9 864  (240) 258
Capitalisation  –  –  –  9 864  (297) 364

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

in earnings

Effect of a
10% decrease

in earnings

2018
Earnings multiple 11 477 1 002 (969)

Sanlam_ENG_SUMMARISED AFS_2020_14009_Final_20200313_SA_17h45.indd   52 2020/03/13   18:17

SUMMARISED RESULTS 2019 53

02SUMMARISED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

9.	 Fair value disclosures (continued)

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value
to changes in key assumptions
Assets

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

in risk
adjustments

Effect of a
10% decrease

in risk
adjustments

Carrying
amount

Effect of a
1% increase

in base/
capitalisation

 rate

Effect of a
1% decrease

in base/
capitalisation

rate

Properties(1)

2019
Cash flow risk adjustments  21 565  (2 157)  2 157  –  –  –
Base rate  –  –  –  11 464  (436) 473
Capitalisation  –  –  –  11 464  (479) 582

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

in earnings

Effect of a
10% decrease

in earnings

2019
Earnings multiple 10 101 936 (930)

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

in risk
adjustments

Effect of a
10% decrease

in risk
adjustments

Carrying
amount

Effect of a
1% increase

in base/
capitalisation

 rate

Effect of a
1% decrease

in base/
capitalisation

rate

2018
Cash flow risk adjustments  21 349  (2 135)  2 135  –  –  –
Base rate  –  –  –  9 864  (240) 258
Capitalisation  –  –  –  9 864  (297) 364

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

in earnings

Effect of a
10% decrease

in earnings

2018
Earnings multiple 11 477 1 002 (969)

Sanlam_ENG_SUMMARISED AFS_2020_14009_Final_20200313_SA_17h45.indd   53 2020/03/13   18:17

SANLAM54

9.	 Fair value disclosures (continued)

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

in multiple

Effect of a
10% decrease

in multiple
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
1% increase in
discount rate

Effect of a
1% decrease in

discount rate

Other investments
2019
Equities and similar securities 1 134 113 (113)  –  –  –
Interest bearing investments  –  –  –  498  (23) 14
Investment funds 714 71  (71)  –  –  –
Investment in joint ventures(3) 400 40  (40)  –  –  –
Trade and other receivables – – –  62 (20) 21

Total 2 248 224 (224) 560 (43) 35

Other investments
2018
Equities and similar securities 504 50  (50)  –  –  –
Interest bearing investments  –  –  –  69  (1) 2
Investment funds 732 73  (73)  –  –  –
Investment in joint ventures(3)  –  –  –  539  (44) 50

Total  1 236 123  (123) 608  (45) 52

Liabilities

R million
Carrying
amount(2)

Effect of a
10% increase

in value

Effect of a
10% decrease

in value

2019
Investment contract liabilities  1 641 164  (164)
External investors in consolidated funds 543 54  (54)

Total liabilities  2 184 218  (218)

2018
Investment contract liabilities  1 665 167  (167)
External investors in consolidated funds 613 61  (61)

Total liabilities  2 278 228  (228)

(1)	 Investment Properties comprise of Sanlam Life properties valued using
capitalisation and discount rates, with sensitivities based on these two
unobservable inputs. It also comprises of Saham Finances properties
valued using a multiple of earnings.

(2)	 Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings
multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.

(3)	 The valuation methodology applied to the underlying investment
changed from a discounted cash flow based methodology to an
earnings multiple methodology.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

Sanlam_ENG_SUMMARISED AFS_2020_14009_Final_20200313_SA_17h45.indd   54 2020/03/13   18:17

SUMMARISED RESULTS 2019 55

9.	 Fair value disclosures (continued)

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

in multiple

Effect of a
10% decrease

in multiple
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
1% increase in
discount rate

Effect of a
1% decrease in

discount rate

Other investments
2019
Equities and similar securities 1 134 113 (113)  –  –  –
Interest bearing investments  –  –  –  498  (23) 14
Investment funds 714 71  (71)  –  –  –
Investment in joint ventures(3) 400 40  (40)  –  –  –
Trade and other receivables – – –  62 (20) 21

Total 2 248 224 (224) 560 (43) 35

Other investments
2018
Equities and similar securities 504 50  (50)  –  –  –
Interest bearing investments  –  –  –  69  (1) 2
Investment funds 732 73  (73)  –  –  –
Investment in joint ventures(3)  –  –  –  539  (44) 50

Total  1 236 123  (123) 608  (45) 52

Liabilities

R million
Carrying
amount(2)

Effect of a
10% increase

in value

Effect of a
10% decrease

in value

2019
Investment contract liabilities  1 641 164  (164)
External investors in consolidated funds 543 54  (54)

Total liabilities  2 184 218  (218)

2018
Investment contract liabilities  1 665 167  (167)
External investors in consolidated funds 613 61  (61)

Total liabilities  2 278 228  (228)

(1)	 Investment Properties comprise of Sanlam Life properties valued using
capitalisation and discount rates, with sensitivities based on these two
unobservable inputs. It also comprises of Saham Finances properties
valued using a multiple of earnings.

(2)	 Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings
multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.

(3)	 The valuation methodology applied to the underlying investment
changed from a discounted cash flow based methodology to an
earnings multiple methodology.

02SUMMARISED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Sanlam_ENG_SUMMARISED AFS_2020_14009_Final_20200313_SA_17h45.indd   55 2020/03/13   18:17

SANLAM56

ADMINISTRATION

10. Restatements of Statement of Financial Position

10.1 Saham Finances business acquisition
During the 2019 financial year additional information came to
light on the purchase price allocation performed for Saham in
2018. The Statement of Financial Position and relevant notes
have been restated to reflect the changes in measurement. The
restatement has no impact on the Statement of Comprehensive
Income.

The acquisition balances for Saham has been restated in the
Group Statement of Financial position by amending each of
the financial statement line items for the prior period as
follows:

2018

R million

Previously

 reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Goodwill  19 985  407  20 392
Value of business acquired  9 985  (432)  9 553
Other assets  785 631  –  785 631

Total assets  815 601  (25)  815 576

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves  81 617  –  81 617

Deferred tax  5 460  (108)  5 352
General insurance technical

provisions

 37 950  83  38 033

Other liabilities  690 574  –  690 574

Total liabilities  733 984  (25)  733 959

Total equity and liabilities  815 601  (25)  815 576

10.2	Current tax
IAS 1 requires current tax assets to be disclosed on the face of
the statement of financial position. The Group has reclassified
current tax receivable to the amount of R1 059 million from
Trade and Other receivables to Taxation in the Group
Statement of financial position in the current financial
statements for the comparative period.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

Sanlam_ENG_SUMMARISED AFS_2020_14009_Final_20200313_SA_17h45.indd   56 2020/03/13   18:17

03ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARISED RESULTS 2019 57

NOTICE OF
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING